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3239.  SHRI BAHADUR SINGH KOLI:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the Rural Self Employment Training Institutes (RSETIs) set up in the country during the last three years and the current year, State-wise including

Rajasthan;

(b) the number of persons imparted training in these institutes during the said period,

State-wise;

(c) whether any proposals are pending with the Union Government for the setting up of

RSETIs in the country including the one in Bharatpur district of Rajasthan; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)


(a):      As per available information, four new Rural Self Employment Training Institutes

(RSETIs) have been set up by Banks in the country during last three years and current year,

as below:


Sl. State District Name of the Sponsor

Bank

Financial Year

1 Telangana MEDAK Andhra Bank 2015-16

2 Rajasthan ALWAR Punjab National Bank 2016-17

3 Assam KARIMGANJ United Bank of India 2016-17

4 Assam SIVSAGAR United Bank of India 2016-17

*No new RSETI has been set up in FY 2014-15 and FY 2017-18 (till 28 Feb 2018).


(b):     Total number of candidates trained in 4 new RSETIs mentioned above, during the last

three years and current year (up to 31.01.2018) is as below


Sl. Name of

th

e

St

at

e

DISTRICT No. of candidates Trained

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

1 Telangana MEDAK 0 122 774 640

2 Rajasthan ALWAR 0 0 519 688

3 Assam KARIMGANJ 0 0 0 260

4 Assam SIVSAGAR 0 0 0 202


(c): No, Madam. Further, it is stated that a RSETI administered by Punjab National Bank is already functioning in Bharatpur District of Rajasthan.


(d):   Does not arise in view of reply at part (c) above.
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